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SECTION 1 - DESCRIPTION OF FACILITIES 
 
 
1.1 BERTHS 
 
 Total berth frontage is currently 655 metres with depth alongside at 15.5 metres 

at low water.  The Port is making plans to extend to 750 metres. 
 
 
1.2 SHIP-TO-SHORE GANTRY CRANES 
 

 
Manufacturers 

Magrini Liebherr ZPMC ZPMC 

 
Number 

 
5 

 
1 

 
1 

 
1 

 
Weight (tonnes) 

 
735 

 
1044 

 
1504 

 
1530 

 
Hoist (Metres) 

 
50.0 

 
50.0 

 
56.0 

 
61.0 

 
Outreach from Berth Face (Metres) 

 
42.5 

 
45.0 

 
54.5 

 
55.0 

 
Lift Capacity (Tonnes) 

 
49.0 

 
70.0 

 
60.0 

 
60.0 

 
 
1.3 CONTAINER PARK CRANES 
 

 
Manufacturers 

 MGM/Morris  

 
Number 

  
18 

 

 
Weight (tonnes) 

  
195 

 

 
Hoist (Metres) 

  
15.6 

 

 
Span (Metres) 

  
30.0 

 

 
Lift Capacity Under Spreader (Tonnes) 

  
35.0 

 

 
 These are fully automatic Rail Mounted Gantry Cranes (RMG's) optimising 

performance through computerised speed and positioning controls.  They also 
feature condition monitoring and fault diagnosis. 
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NORTH PARK  

 
 
Manufacturers 

 Fantuzzi 
Reggiane 

 

 
Number 

  
8 

 

 
Weight (tonnes) 

  
152 

 

 
Hoist (Metres) 

  
18.0 

 

 
Span (Metres) 

  
26.5 (7+1 rows) 

 

 
Lift Capacity (Tonnes) 

  
40.0 

 

 
 
1.4 SYSTEMS 
 
 Fully integrated computer systems have been developed for inventory control, ship 

planning, accounting and management functions, linked directly to computer 
terminals in all mobile equipment. 

 
 The fully duplicated systems are further supported by stand-by generators and 

Uninterruptible Power Supply Systems.  The London Thamesport DTI system is part 
of the community computer network (Destin8). 

 
 Advanced internal information systems will link customers, hauliers, authorities 

(eg UK Border Agency) and overseas ports.  Container/cargo status can be 
accessed in Real Time 24 hours per day, 365 days per year (via the London 
Thamesport website at www.londonthamesport.co.uk). 

 
1.5 HINTERLAND DISTRIBUTION 
 
 London Thamesport is connected to the UK's motorway system via the A228 and A2 

roads.  Work has begun on further improving the A228, with an additional 4km of 
dual carriageway opened in November 2005. 

 
 London Thamesport also benefits from a common-user dedicated rail terminal.  

This terminal is equipped with rail mounted gantry cranes (RMG's) with a safe 
working load of 35 tonnes.  London Thamesport also offers daily services to/from 
the UK's major rail destinations of Leeds, Birmingham, Glasgow, Manchester & 
Doncaster. 

 
 
SECTION 2 - TOWAGE 
 
Full towage facilities are available.  
 
Please refer to Section 8. 
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SECTION 3 - PILOTAGE 
 
Pilotage into (and out of) the River Medway is a service provided by Medway Navigation 
Service, part of Medway Ports.  Vessels arriving/departing London Thamesport and 
requiring a pilot have the option of two pilot stations: the North East Spit, situated off 
Margate and; the Sunk Buoy off Harwich.   
 
Customers may select the most convenient of these stations, weather conditions 
permitting, and receive the services of a single pilot from station to berth. 
 
Pilotage exemption certificates (PEC's) can be obtained for qualified Master Mariners.  For 
more information regarding PEC's, navigation, eta information, pricing etc, please contact: 
 
Medway Navigation Service Tel: +44 (0) 1795 663025 
Sheerness Docks Fax: +44 (0) 1795 666596 
Sheerness Telex: 96435 
Kent   ME12 1RX VHF Channel 74 
 
 
SECTION 4 - HARBOUR, CONSERVANCY & RELATED CHARGES 
 
For information about Harbour & Conservancy Charges, contact should be made with: 
 
Medway Ports  
(a division of Peel Ports Operations Limited) 
Sheerness Docks 
Sheerness 
Kent 
ME12 1RX 
 
Tel: +44 (0) 1795 596596 
Fax: +44 (0) 1795 660072 
www.medwayports.com 
 
The Port of London Authority (PLA) estuary charge is payable by vessel operators/agents 
directly to the Port of London Authority: 
 
Port of London Authority 
London River House 
Royal Pier Road 
Gravesend 
Kent 
DA12 2BG 
 
Tel: +44 (0) 1474 562200  
Fax: +44 (0) 1474 562281 
www.portoflondon.co.uk 

http://www.portoflondon.co.uk/
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For information about Light Dues (payable by the vessel operator to the appointed 
agent(s) of Trinity House) contact: 
 
Trinity House 
Tower Hill 
London 
EC3N 4DH 
Tel: +44 (0) 207 481 6900 
www.trinityhouse.co.uk 
 
 
SECTION 5 – NON-CONTRACT CHARGES (from 1st January – 31st December 2009 inc.) 
 
5.1 SHIPS DUES AND MOORING CHARGES 
 
 Dues and charges are payable before departure. 
 
5.1.1 Ships Dues (Non-Contract) 
 
 a. For vessels loading or discharging at London Thamesport. 
  All vessels including bulk carriers and tankers, per GT £1.32 
 
 b. The above fee covers vessels 24 hours use of berth or berths, 
  but thereafter subject to a 'per diem' charge, per GT £0.19 
 
 c. Small boats and lighters, etc  POA 
 
 d. Vessels sheltering from weather or mechanical fault will be charged 50% of 

the rate in (a) above (provided that the vessel sails upon weather moderation 
or, at time of completion of repairs). 

 
 e. Where the GT/GRT cannot be ascertained, an appropriate conversion factor 

will apply. 
 
5.1.2 Mooring Charges 
 
 Charges per vessel call (excluding use of mooring boats) at London Thamesport 

based on length overall (LOA): 
 
 Vessel length in metres 
 
  

0 - 100 £342.00 
101 - 125 £412.50 
126 - 150 £482.00 
151 - 175 £584.00 
176 - 200 £690.00 
201 - 225 £800.00 
226 - 250 £926.00 
251 - 275 £1,075.50 
276 - or larger £1,208.50 

 

http://www.trinityhouse.co.uk/
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 Charges per boat 
 
 Tariff A:  Mon - Fri 0800 hrs to 1800 hrs £234.00 
 Tariff B:  Mon - Fri 1801 hrs to 0759 hrs & weekend £282.00 
 Public Holiday Surcharge   25% 
 
5.1.3 Waiting Time 
  

Up to 1 hour No charge 
1 – 2 hours £107.00 
2 – 3 hours £162.00 
3 – 4 hours £297.00 
Over 4 hours £405.030 

 
5.1.4 Fresh Water 
 
 Arrangements are available for the supply of fresh water by road  
 tanker or barge, subject to 48 hrs notice being provided                                  POA 
 
5.2 CONTAINERS - HANDLING CHARGES ETC 
 
5.2.1 Container Handling/Movements 
 
 a. For the loading/discharging of container to and from vessels, 
  (including any re-stowing or transhipment of containers) POA 
 
 b. There will be a supplementary charge for containers and lifts 
  which cannot be handled by the terminal's ISO standard lifting 
  equipment, per container  £53.60 
 

c. Additional park moves (fumigation, venting, special seal  
  checks etc.) upon request  £26.80 

 
d. Upon shipment of an export or transhipment unit, if the Line or  
  Agent have changed any of the following information that had  
  been declared on delivery of the export unit or after 4 hours  
  before the import arrival for the transhipment unit then a  
  Change of Executive Information charge will be raised. 

 
  Next Port of Discharge change  £26.80 

  Vessel/Voyage change 
 

e. Frustrated containers (laden or unladen) received to yard and  
  re-delivered to transport (or vice versa) prior to shipment or, 
  subsequent to initial collection - will incur handling charges in 
  addition to any terminal handling or stevedoring charges, per  
  container   £67.00 

 
  Storage charges (see 5.6) will apply on all units stored from the  
  date of arrival. If storage charges had commenced on a subject  
  container re-delivered to the Terminal then charges will resume. 
 

f. Units which arrive at the Rail Terminal with no Destin8 pre-entry  
  or missing, insufficient or inaccurate documentation resulting  
  in such units being stood down at the terminal will incur a flat  
  rate charge, per unit   £26.00 
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5.2.2 Temperature Controlled Containers 
 
 a. Hire of electric points - for the provision of approved plug in 
  point plus power consumed.  Charges per day or part thereof £20.20 
 
 b. Shipboard connection/disconnection, per action £10.50 
 

c. Monitoring per container, per day or part thereof, 
Normally max. 3 times per 24 hr cycle £13.30 

 
5.2.3 Documentation/Processing Charge - Export 
 
 For all export full containers input/amendment to clear HM Customs 
 control prior to shipment, per container £3.35 
 
5.2.4 Hazardous and Special Placards 
 
 a. Provision of placards, supplied, per placard £5.90 
 

b. Attaching/removing placards in the container yard will be charged  
  as one hour labour (see 5.5) plus movement charges, if applicable  
  (see 5.2.1c) 

 
5.2.5 Fumigant Phosphine (where specified) POA. 
 

 Please note : The minimum exposure period when fumigating container contents 
with Phosphine is 7 days for period 1st April to 1st October (incl) or 14 days when 
fumigating containers from 2nd October to 31st March (incl). 

   
In addition to the charge of two moves per container (as per Clause 5.2.1c) an 
administration charge of £20.00 per container will be levied on all containers 
which are fumigated. 

 
 We regret that no responsibility can be accepted for failure to move units to/from 

the fumigation area when required to do so although every effort will be made to 
accommodate such requests. 

  
 All containers stored on the port will attract storage charges (as per Clause 5.6). 
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 For the avoidance of doubt, the estimated procedure will be as follows: 
 

Day 1 - 17.00 hours 
(latest) 

 
London Thamesport Customer Services Dept. receives 
advice from customer of container(s) required for 
fumigation on Day 2. London Thamesport Operations Dept. 
move container(s) overnight and position for fumigation 
contractor attendance 

Day 2 - 08.00 hours Fumigation Contractor applies gas and seals container(s) 

Day 7 (or 14*) 08.00 
hours Fumigation Contractor checks/vents container(s) 

Day 8 (or 15*) - 
17.00 hours 

Fumigation Contractor re-seals container(s) and issues gas 
clearance certificates to London Thamesport Customer 
Services Dept.  London Thamesport Operations Dept. 
reposition container(s) into container yard overnight 

Day 9 (or 16*) - 
00:01 hours Container(s) may be available for collection.  

  
 * depending on time of year / external temperatures. 
 
5.2.6 Venting 
 
 Any unit requiring venting will incur a charge for two moves (as per Clause 5.2.1c) 

excluding clearance certification, or 
 
 Venting required as a result of positive gas checking of units presented for 

statutory examination or vanning/devanning 
 
 Per container (inclusive of positioning and clearance certification) 
 
 08.00 - 16.00 hours   £114.00 
 
5.2.7 Weighbridge 
 
 Weighbridge at customer's request, per occasion £25.50 
 (plus 2 container moves as per Clause 5.2.1c, if applicable) 
 
 Opening hours - 08.00 hrs to 1700 hrs weekdays 
 (other times by arrangement with overtime surcharge) 
 
 
5.3 GENERAL CARGO - HANDLING CHARGES 
 
 General cargo accepted only with the approval of the Port's 
 Customer Service Department.  POA 
 
5.4 STANDING BY - VESSEL OR GOODS 
 
 Charges per gang, per hour or part thereof. 
 
 At all times except Public Holidays  £425.50 
 Public Holidays   £569.00 
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5.5 LABOUR CHARGES 
 
 Upon request and provided labour is available for the lashing, chocking and 

securing of cargo.  Any other special duties will be performed at the following 
rates: 

 
5.5.1 Charges per man hour 
 

08.00 hrs to 17.00 hrs Monday to Friday 
(minimum charge 1 hour) £32.50 

After 17.00 hrs to 00.00 hrs Monday to Friday 
(minimum charge 6 hours) £36.00 

08.00 hrs to 16.00 hrs Saturday 
(minimum charge 8 hours) £36.00 

00.00 hrs to 08.00 hrs Tuesday to Saturday 
(minimum charge 8 hours) £41.20 

16.00 hrs Saturday to 08.00 hrs Monday 
(minimum charge 12 hours) £41.20 

Public Holidays 
(minimum charge 12 hours) £50.40 

 
5.5.2 Equipment and Plant Hire Charges 
 
 Subject to availability   POA 
 
5.6 RENT CHARGES FOR STORAGE OF CONTAINERS, GOODS ETC 
 
 The following rent charges apply to ISO containers. 
 
5.6.1 Import / Transhipment Containers 
 
 The first 5 days (including day of vessel arrival) are free of charge.  Thereafter, 

charges are as follows: 
 Days 6-12 Day 13 Onwards 
   
Up to and including 20ft £13.00 £38.00 
Over 20ft £26.00 £76.00 

 
 Charges are calculated on a ‘per day’ or a ‘part day’ thereafter, basis.  
 
5.6.2 Export and/or Empty Containers 
 
 Export and/or empty containers will be stored on the terminal prior to shipment 

free of charge on a vessel by vessel basis. 
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 Containers not shipped on the first available vessel for the service for which they 
were delivered will incur rent charges. 

 
 Containers may be delivered into the terminal in advance of agreed receiving 

dates for a specific vessel only with the written permission of an appropriately 
qualified member of staff at London Thamesport. 

 
 Charges shown below where 'days' indicates the days on which rent is incurred. 

 Days 1-7 Day 8 Onwards 

Up to and including 20ft £13.00 £38.00 
Over 20ft £26.00 £76.00 

 
 Charges are calculated on a ‘per day’ or ‘part day’ (thereafter) basis. 
 
5.6.3 Storage - General Goods 
 
 Excluding consolidated or devanned goods. 
 
 Charges per day (free time of ‘day of receipt plus 4 days’ exists) 
 

  Days 6-12 Day 13 Onwards 
General cargo bags, cases, drums 
etc incl heavy lifts, per 
tonne/2.5m3 (over 3 tonnes) 

 
 

£1.35 

 
 

£3.36 

Boats, per cubic metre £0.58 £1.61 

Packaged timber per cubic metre £0.39 £1.06 

Motor vehicles up to 3 tonnes £7.31 £20.00 

Motor vehicles 3 tonnes and over £13.40 £34.80 

Rental on other goods POA POA 
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5.7 CONTAINER FREIGHT STATION & WAREHOUSING 
 
5.7.1 Consolidation/Devanning 
 
 Loading/unloading to order, receiving/delivery to/from road transport. All 

requests for work must show weight/cubic measurement.  Minimum price charged 
per container will be based upon 1 revenue tonne (1000 kilos by weight) or 2.5 
cubic metres by measurement, whichever produces the greater revenue. 

 Charges (plus a labour charge (for chocking/un-chocking) and cost of all/any 
materials used): 

 

General cargo, per revenue tonne £25.55 

Frozen/chilled cargo, per revenue tonne 
(plus cold store facilities charge if utilised and available) £39.85 

Hazardous cargo / IMDG cargo POA 

Boats, per cubic metre £3.25 

Motor vehicles (rolled or driven to/from within 
container): 

a) Cars – per vehicle 
b) Trailers/campers/mini-buses (etc.) 

 
 

£94.80 
£176.00 

Motorcycles, per motorcycle £38.00 

Heavy lifts over 3 tonnes (inc. vehicles that require 
lifting) POA 

 
 Sorting, labelling, repackaging, rebanding, sampling etc. – all carried out upon 

receipt of written request (provided labour is available). 
 
 These operations will be undertaken at the Labour Hire Charges (see Section 

5.5.1). 
 
5.7.2 Rent on Cargo to be Consolidated or Devanned (in Container Freight Station) 
 
 Free time is available of ‘day of receipt plus 3 days’.  Thereafter rent will be 

charged per day (or part thereof), as follows: 
 

  Days 5-12 Day 13 Onwards 

General cargo (NOE) 
per revenue tonne £3.25 £9.60 

 
 Rent will be calculated at a minimum 1 tonne or 2.5 m3 per day or part thereof 

(whichever is greater) including Public Holidays. 
 
 Minimum charge   £25.50 



12 

5.7.3 Motor Vehicles 
 
 The following services will be performed at the corresponding rates: 
 
 Jump starting vehicles, per vehicle  £31.60 
 Inflating vehicles tyres, up to and inc. 4 tyres £31.60 
 Any additional tyres, per tyre   £9.56 
 
5.7.4 Lashing, Chocking and Securing Cargo 
 
 This work will be charged out at the Labour Hire Charges plus the cost of any 

materials supplied - upon agreement with the Port Customer Service Department. 
 
5.7.5 Pallet Refurbishment 
 
 Shrink wrapping, banding, pallet repairs/replacements etc POA 
 
5.8  COMPUTER PRINT-OUT REQUESTS OR PHOTOGRAPHS 
 

Requests for prints from the London Thamesport computer system, or photographs 
for containers/consignment details taken at the gate, will be charged at the rate 
of £31.70 per print or photograph per container and supplied at the Terminal 
Operators discretion. 
 
Please note that we can provide photographs only if the subject container has out-
gated within 30 days of the date specified in the request made. 
 

5.9 INCORRECT DECLARATION OF CONTAINER OPERATOR/CHANGE OF EXECUTIVE 
INFORMATION 

 
Incorrectly declared containers (at Drivers’ Reception) will attract a fee designed 
to cover the cost of relocation of the container and administrative work. 
 
A fee will be charged to any haulier who incorrectly declares (at Drivers’ 
Reception/In-gate) the wrong container operator when delivering empty 
containers to London Thamesport (or MCS).  This fee will be in addition to all other 
consequential charges incurred in correcting such a mis-declaration (e.g. sea-
freight costs). 
 
Charge per container   £65.90 

 
5.10 HAZARDOUS CONTAINER SURCHARGE 
 

A charge of £6.64 per container or unit will be made to the controlling shipping 
line on all IMDG cargo except Class 1 and 7 cargo for which a surcharge will be 
made (details available upon application).  Alcoholic beverages under IMDG Code 
Class 3 (UN 3065) will be excluded. 
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5.11 TRAILER PARKING (at the discretion of the Terminal Operator) 
 

A daily parking charge of £35.50 per trailer, per day (or part) will be made. 
 
 

5.12 WORKING HOURS 
 

5.12.1 Shipworking 
 

24 hours per day & 7 days a week – excluding Public Holidays. 
 

5.12.2 Receiving and Delivery of Containers/Cargo 
 

Normal opening hours: 
 
a) Main Terminal Gate: 2200hrs SUNDAY to 1345hrs SATURDAY – continuous. 
 
b) Gate 2: 0600hrs MONDAY to 1345hrs SATURDAY – continuous 

 
Where special operations are required then receiving or delivery of containers will 
be performed with a prior agreement only.  All receiving or delivering of 
containers/cargo out of these hours will incur a surcharge of £101.30 per 
container.  Prior advice of such activity is required (before 14.00 hours Friday).  
Where such ‘special operations’ are required, 48 hours notice will be required. 

 
5.12.3 Container Freight Station, Warehouse, Breakbulk and Ancillary Services 
 

Receiving and delivery 08.00 hours – 16.00 hours weekdays. 
 
5.12.4 Public Holidays 
 

Public Holidays are excluded from the above working times.  Any requirement for 
Labour required during Public Holidays – by prior agreement to labour availability. 

 
 
SECTION 6 – GOODS EXAMINATION, SECURITY CHARGES & PORT WASTE 
 
6.1 IMPORTS 
 
6.1.1 HM Revenue & Customs – Examination Fee 
 
 A charge of £10.54 per clearance will be levied on all imported non-EU goods per 

entry (including DTI manual C88, C212 type entries and RRC/RRO removals.  This 
charge will cover the cost of positioning containers at the examination facility and 
gas checking for fumigant prior to presentation of cargo. 

 
6.1.2 HM Revenue & Customs – additional/subsequent examinations 
 
 Charges incurred for presentation of containers to HMR&C are covered by the 

above fee (see 6.1.1). 
 

However, should further examination be required, all additional costs incurred will 
be for the account of the cargo owner, as per rates in this tariff (see 5.7.1) 
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The Company reserves the right to make additional charges for any presentation 
involving excessive handling – including examinations taking more than 2 hours 
(see 6.1.1) 
 
Storage charges, if incurred for devanned goods (see 5.6.3) will be raised. 

 
6.1.3 Port Health Authority & DEFRA Examination/Identity Checking & Common 

Agricultural Policy (CAP) Goods 
 
 In addition to HM Customs examination fees (see 6.1.1) a surcharge of £91.50 per 

container (or for loose or devanned goods the charge is per consignment) will be 
made for all cargo selected by Port Health, DEFRA, or other statutory bodies for 
examination or identity/seal checking of goods of animal origin or other 
commodities destined for human consumption (as required by The Food Safety 
(General Food Hygiene) Regulations) or commodities destined for non-human 
consumption. 

 
 New regulations require all foodstuffs to be inspected.  The appropriate additional 

charges will be for the account of the cargo owner.  The aforementioned statutory 
bodies may levy charges in relation to such consignments directly to the cargo 
owner.  Any such charges are raised in addition to those outlined above. 

 
 The Company reserves the right to make additional charges for any presentation 

involving excessive handling, including examinations taking more than 2 hours (see 
6.1.1). 

 
6.1.4 Wood Packaging Examinations 
 
 For the presentation of units to the Forestry Commission for the specific inspection 

of cargo and/or packaging and/or dunnage (as laid down by the Plant Health 
(Forestry) of Great Britain) amended to reflect Commission Directive 98/22/EC) a 
surcharge of £91.50 per container will be made in addition to the entry charge 
(see 6.1.1). 

 
 The Company reserves the right to make additional charges for any presentation 

involving excessive handling - including examinations taking more than 2 hours 
(see 6.1.1). 

 
6.1.5 X-Ray Scanning 
 
 Presentation of containers to HMR&C for X-Ray scanning, per occasion  
 (inclusive of two park moves)   £53.50 
 
 Subsequent physical examination of containers required by HMR&C - refer to 

charges shown in 5.7.1. All/any additional moves will be charged (see 5.2.1c). 
 
 The Company reserves the right to make additional charges for any presentation 

involving excessive handling - including examinations taking more than 2 hours 
(see 6.1.1). 
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6.1.6 International Ship & Port Facility Security (ISPS) Code) 

The Security Charge - Imports 
 
 All laden import containers will incur a charge of £7.50, which will be raised to 

the nominated clearing agent (as indicated on Destin8) at the time of out-gate. 
 
6.2 EXPORTS 
 
6.2.1 Presentation Charges 
 
 HMR&C examinations charges for normal dry cargo/containers are covered by the 

charge above (6.1.1).  The Company reserves the right to make additional charges 
for secondary and subsequent presentation(s) involving excessive or exceptional 
handling or where there are specialised requirements as indicated by HMR&C (see 
6.1.1). This charge will be based on appropriate labour charges as shown above 
(5.5). 

 
6.2.2 Common Agricultural Policy (CAP) Goods 
 
 A lump sum charge of £91.50 per unit will be made on all export containers 

selected for examination by HMR&C under CAP requirements. 
 
6.2.3 Destin8 Exports 
 
 Where the Port enter goods for (export) Customs clearance through Destin8 on 

behalf of a customer, a charge of £7.62 per container will be levied to the 
container operator (this charge is in addition to any charges applicable to and 
levied by Maritime Cargo Processing Plc (MCP) for the use of the Destin8 facility).   

 
 This charge is also in addition to the charges outlined in section 5.2.3 of this tariff. 
 
6.2.4 International Ship & Port Facility Security (ISPS Code) 
 Security Charge - Exports 
 
 All laden export containers will incur a charge of £5.25 raised to the export 

declarant (Destin8 badge holder entering the UCR - Unique Consignment Reference 
- or makes the Community Status Declaration) on Destin8 at the time of loading. 

 
6.3  Port Waste Reception Facilities 
 

All vessels calling at London Thamesport will be required to pay a contribution 
charge towards the cost incurred by the Port Operator, for; 
 
(i) the provision of facilities to receive Vessel Waste 
(ii) the provision of a disposal service to effect the legitimate and safe and deep 

burial or incineration of such Vessel Waste 
(iii) any/all administration costs associated 

 
 The charge levied to all vessels is £63.10 per vessel call. 
 

For additional information about procedures for declaring Vessel Waste please 
refer to Maritime & Coastguard Agency (MCA) – Regulations 2003 / MGN 253, or, 
contact the Ship Planning Department at the Port. 
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SECTION 7 – TERMS & CONDITIONS – APPLYING TO ALL GOODS 
 
7.1 Terms and Conditions 
 
 All vessels and goods are accepted by Maritime Transport Services Limited subject 

to our General Trading Terms and Conditions (effective 0-1 May 2007), or, as may 
be varied or revised from time to time.  See Section 9. 

 
7.2 Pre-Slung Goods 
 
 Before any such goods are handled, a current test certificate for the equipment 

must be produced. 
 
7.3 Dangerous Goods 
 
 All dangerous goods/cargo presented to the Port for shipment must be 

accompanied by a completed Dangerous Goods Note. 
 
7.4 Police, Fire and Ambulance Services 
 
 In special circumstances, the appropriate charge as made by the Authority 

concerned will be for the account of the cargo owner. 
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SECTION 8 - USEFUL ADDRESSES AND TELEPHONE NUMBERS 
 
London Thamesport 
Isle of Grain 
Rochester Tel: +44 (0) 1634 271511 (switchboard) 
Kent Fax: +44 (0) 1634 270384 
ME3 0EP www.londonthamesport.co.uk 
  
Clearance and Forwarding Dept. Email: clearance@londonthamesport.co.uk 
Customer Services Dept. Email: customerservices@londonthamesport.co.uk 
 
Maritime Container Services (MCS) 
London Thamesport 
Isle of Grain 
Rochester 
Kent   Tel: +44 (0) 1634 271168 
ME3 0EP  Fax: +44 (0) 1634 270477 
 
Medway Ports Limited 
(a division of Peel Ports Operations Limited) 
Sheerness Docks 
Sheerness  Tel: +44 (0) 1795 561234 
Kent   Fax: +44 (0) 1795 660072 
ME12 1RX  www.medwayports.com 
 
Port of London Authority 
London River House 
Royal Pier Road 
Gravesend  Tel: +44 (0) 1474 562200 
Kent   Fax: +44 (0) 1474 562281 
DA12 2BG  www.portoflondon.co.uk 
 
Port of London Health Authority 
Maritime House 
Grain Road 
Isle of Grain 
Rochester  Tel: +44 (0) 1634 271740 / 272487 
Kent   Fax: +44 (0) 1634 271738 
ME3 0HA  www.portoflondon.co.uk 
    
HM Revenue & Customs 
Isle of Grain  Tel: +44 (0) 1634 271689 
Kent   Fax: +44 (0) 1634 273419 
ME3 0EP  www.hmrc.gov.uk 
 
ME4 4NW  Fax: +44 (0) 1634 887018 
 
Svitzer Medway 
Marine House Tel: +44 (0) 1474 359361 (general enquiries) 
Denton Wharf Tel: +44 (0) 1795 663809 (tug ordering [24 hours]) 
Gravesend  Fax: +44 (0) 1474 321380 
Kent   e-mail:  vessels@svitzer-se.com 
DA12 2PL  www.svitzer.com 

http://www.svitzer.com/
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SECTION 9 – GENERAL TRADING TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
 
Effective Date:   1 May 2011 
 
 
1.  DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION 
 
1.1 In these Terms and Conditions the following words shall have the following 

meanings: 
 
 “Charges” includes all charges set out in the Supplier’s published tariff and any 

other charges imposed by the Supplier from time to time; 
 
 “Customer” includes any person who: 
 
 (a) visits the Dock Estate; 
 
 (b) is the Owner of Goods or Equipment delivered, brought into or come 

howsoever to be upon the Dock Estate; 
 
 (c) is the Owner, master or crew of or a passenger on a Ship which enters the 

Dock Estate; 
 
 (d) by itself, its employees, contractors or agents avails itself or seeks to avail 

itself of any facility or Services provided by the Supplier; 
 
 “Community System” means the computer system used by the Supplier, 

shipping lines, agents, forwarders, hauliers, freight operating companies and 
others for customs clearance and inventory control of imports and exports, and 
any electronic data system that may succeed it.  For the purpose of these Terms 
and Conditions Community System also includes any additional electronic 
systems or interactive services provided by or on behalf of the Supplier for use 
by the Customer; 

 
 “Dock Estate” means: 
 
 (a) when the Supplier is FDRC or FPCSL, the port and the port premises as 

defined in The Felixstowe Dock and Railway Acts 1879 - 1988; 
 
 (b) when the Supplier is MTSL, the port and the port premises at Thamesport, 

Isle of Grain, Kent, ME3 OEP; 
 
 (c) when the Supplier is HIPL, the port and the port premises at Harwich 

International Port, Parkeston, Harwich, Essex CO12 4SR; 
 
 “Dock Manager” means any manager duly appointed from time to time by the 

Supplier to be in charge of a department, division or operation at or on the Dock 
Estate and/or the dock master and shall include his deputies and assistants; 

 
 “Equipment” means any plant, machinery, container, package, case, pallet, 

vehicle (private or commercial), trailer, truck, train or wagon of any description; 
 
 “FDRC” means The Felixstowe Dock and Railway Company;  
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 “FPCSL” means Felixstowe Port Container Services Limited; 
 
 “Goods” means cargo of whatever nature;  
 
 “HIPL” means Harwich International Port Limited; 
  
 “LTP” means Thamesport (London) Limited; 
 
 “MTSL” means Maritime Transport Services Limited; 
 
 “Owner”: 
 
 (a) when used with reference to Goods or Equipment includes the owner, 

container owner, container lessee, agent, bailee, consignor, consolidator, 
consignee, freight operating company or other person in charge of the Goods 
or Equipment and their respective agents in relation thereto; 

 
 (b) when used with reference to any Ship includes the registered owner, agent, 

charterer (time, voyage or demise), line operator, manager, master or other 
person in charge of the Ship; and 

 
 (c) when used with reference to any road or rail vehicles includes the owner, 

agent, driver or other person in charge of the vehicle. 
  
 “RHIDES” means the road haulage identity system operated by the Supplier; 
 
 “Services” means any operation, work or services performed or provided by the 

Supplier in connection with Goods, Equipment or a Ship and in particular with 
the berthing, unberthing, moving and servicing or repairing of any Ship or 
Equipment, the shipping and unshipping of Goods, the sorting, weighing, 
marking, checking, recording, coopering, storing, devanning or revanning and 
general handling and movement of Goods and Equipment by road, rail or 
otherwise, the embarking, disembarking and movement of crews and 
passengers and the provision of RHIDES and VBS; 

 
 “Ship” means any vessel, containership, barge, lighter or other vessel of any 

description or any part thereof;  
 
 “Supplier” means the relevant entity providing the Services and shall be either 

FDRC, FPCSL, HIPL, LTP or MTSL (as applicable); and 
 
 “VBS” means the vehicle booking system operated by the Supplier. 
 
1.2 Where the context so admits or requires, words denoting the singular include 

the plural and vice versa and words denoting any gender include all genders. 
 
1.3 Clause headings are for ease of reference and do not form part of or affect the 

interpretation of these Terms and Conditions. 
 
1.4 References to each party herein include references to its successors in title and 

permitted assignees and novatees. 
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1.5 Any phrase introduced by the terms “including”, “include”, “in particular”, or 
any similar expression shall be construed as illustrative and shall not limit the 
sense of the words proceeding those terms. 

 
1.6 Any reference to “person” includes any natural person, company, body 

corporate or unincorporate, or other judicial person, partnership, firm, joint 
venture or trust. 

 
1.7 References to any statute or statutory provision shall be construed as a 

reference to that statute or statutory provision as from time to time amended, 
consolidated, modified, extended, re-enacted or replaced except to the extent 
that any amendment, consolidation, modification, extension, re-enactment or 
replacement after the date the parties entered into a relationship would extend 
or increase the Supplier’s liability. 

 
1.8 In the event that any liability or duty arising hereunder attaches to more than 

one “Customer” or more than one “Owner” such liability or duty shall be joint 
and several.  

 
2.  APPLICATION OF CONDITIONS 
 
2.1 Save as otherwise specifically provided, these Terms and Conditions shall apply: 
 
 (a) to all Services performed by the Supplier whether directly or indirectly and 

whether within the area of the Dock Estate or elsewhere; and 
 
 (b) to all or any physical access by any person or vehicle to or from the Dock 

Estate; and 
 
 (c) to all other relationships, whether contractual or otherwise and whether 

created with or without the agreement of the Supplier. 
 
2.2 In the absence of express acceptance by the Customer of these Terms and 

Conditions, acceptance shall be implied in the event of the entry or delivery of 
any Ship, person, Goods or Equipment into or onto the Dock Estate and/or the 
submission of any documentation via the Community System or otherwise or 
oral application to the Supplier for entry to the Dock Estate or for any Services 
or the use of any facility by or on behalf of any Customer. 

 
2.3 Subject to clause 2.6, no terms or conditions whether express or implied which 

are at variance with these Terms and Conditions shall apply.   These Terms and 
Conditions shall constitute the entire agreement between the Supplier and the 
Customer and supersede any previous agreement or arrangement between them 
relating to the subject matter hereof and it is expressly declared that no 
variation to these Terms and Conditions shall be effective unless made in 
writing and signed by the duly authorised representatives of both parties. 

 
2.4 Where the Supplier is FDRC, these Terms and Conditions are in addition to and 

not in substitution of the rights and powers of FDRC conferred by The 
Felixstowe Dock and Railway Acts 1879 - 1988.  Furthermore the Customer, its 
employees, agents, contractors, Goods, Equipment and Ships are subject to 
FDRC’s general bye-laws (made pursuant to its powers under The Felixstowe 
Dock and Railway Acts 1879-1988) for the time being in force.  In the event of 
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any conflict between these Terms and Conditions and FDRC’s byelaws then the 
latter shall prevail to the extent of such conflict. 

 
2.5 Where the Customer is issued with any security pass or identification card in 

connection with its access to the Dock Estate, the Customer shall comply with 
any terms and conditions governing the use of such security pass or 
identification card. 

 
2.6 The Supplier may issue separate terms and conditions governing the provision 

of specialist services.  Unless specified otherwise in writing, such additional 
terms and conditions shall apply in respect of the specialist services and these 
Terms and Conditions shall continue to apply to the extent they are applicable. 

 
2.7 For the avoidance of doubt, where the Customer is acting or purports to act as 

an agent for a principal then it contracts with the Supplier on these Terms and 

Conditions. 

 
 
3. PROVISION OF SERVICES 
 
3.1 The Supplier warrants that the Services shall be carried out with all reasonable 

skill and care. 
 
3.2 The Supplier shall exercise all reasonable despatch in executing orders for its 

Services but will not be liable for any delay whatsoever, howsoever caused. 
 
3.3 Goods and Equipment which for any reason cannot be delivered at the time of 

landing ex-ship or ex-train will be placed on the quays, in a transit shed or 
elsewhere within the Dock Estate at the expense and sole risk of the Customer.  
The Charges for transit shed and quay rental will be charged where appropriate. 

 
3.4 The Supplier reserves the right to: 
 
 (a) appoint sub-contractors to perform all or any part of the Services; 
 
 (b) at any time before it commences the performance of any Services, serve 

written notice on the Customer declining to undertake the performance of 
such Services and giving reasons for so declining; 

 
 (c) suspend the provision of any Services in the event of any breach of these 

Terms and Conditions by the Customer; 
 
 (d) suspend the provision of any Services in the event that the Supplier 

reasonably believes the Customer is attempting to damage or disrupt the 
Community System or any other electronic system provided by or on behalf 
of the Supplier. 

 
3.5 Subject to clause 8, in the event the Supplier declines to perform the Services or 

suspends performance of the Services in accordance with clauses 3.4 (b) or 3.4 
(c) respectively, the Supplier shall not have any liability.  In the case of the 
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Supplier declining to perform any Services by written notice in accordance with 
clause 3.4(b), for any reason other than its own inability to perform the 
Services, the Customer shall, at its own expense, remove any Goods or 
Equipment from the Supplier’s premises within 30 days of the date of said 
notice failing which the Supplier may so remove them at the expense and risk of 
the Customer.  In the event the Supplier suspends provision of the Services in 
accordance with clauses 3.4(b) or 3.4 (c) and declines to recommence the 
provision of the Services, the Supplier shall notify the Customer and the 
Customer shall, at its own expense, remove any Goods or Equipment from the 
Supplier’s premises within 30 days of the date of said notice failing which the 
Supplier may so remove them at the expense and risk of the Customer. 

 
3.6 The Customer acknowledges and agrees that the Supplier has absolute 

discretion in the allocation of berths, rail terminal capacity, quay plant, 
machinery, labour and storage space. 

 
3.7 The acceptance by the Supplier of Goods for shipment or carriage by rail does 

not imply that such Goods will be shipped or carried by rail.  The acceptance or 
refusal of Goods for shipment or carriage by rail is the responsibility of the 
Owner and not the Supplier. 

 
4.   CUSTOMER’S WARRANTIES 
 
4.1 Each Customer which avails itself of any Services provided by the Supplier in 

respect of any Goods, Equipment or Ship warrants to the Supplier that it has 
the authority of all persons having any title to or interest in such Goods, 
Equipment or Ship to accept these Terms and Conditions on their behalf as well 
as on its own behalf as principal and has specifically notified these Terms and 
Conditions to such persons.   Finance companies, lessors and others having or 
claiming to have title to or an interest in such Goods, Equipment or Ship are 
advised that unless the Supplier is notified in writing of their title or interest in 
any particular Goods, Equipment or Ship prior to the commencement of any 
relationship between the Supplier and the Customer, these Terms and 
Conditions shall be deemed to have been accepted with the authority of such 
persons.  Such persons’ rights over and in respect of the Goods, Equipment or 
Ship shall be subordinated to the rights of the Supplier hereunder. 

 
4.2 The Customer warrants that the rights, exceptions, defences and limits 

available to the Customer either by statute or by contractual terms are extended 
to the Supplier (as employee, agent or contractor). 

 
4.3 The Customer warrants that its employees (and those of any agents or 

contractors it may engage) are properly trained and competent  (which for this 
purpose, includes the ability  competently to read and speak English) to carry 
out the tasks at any time assigned to them including in relation to the giving of 
any instructions to the Supplier or the inputting of any information into any 
electronic service or system operated or managed by or on behalf of the Supplier 
whether such instruction or input of information is given in writing, orally, 
electronically or by any other means.  The Customer further and separately 
warrants that such persons have the full authority to give such instructions or 
input such information. 

 
4.4 The Customer warrants that it shall obtain and maintain at its own expense, all 

necessary licences and authorisations and comply with all applicable laws, 
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regulations, regulatory requirements and codes of practice relating to the 
carriage, handling, storage and movement of the Goods and or Equipment. 

 
4.5 The Customer warrants (unless otherwise specified in writing to the Dock 

Manager) that any Goods, Equipment or Ship which it delivers, directs to or 
causes to be upon the Dock Estate: 

 
(a) are not dangerous, hazardous, poisonous or flammable or liable to become 

so in the form in which they are delivered and/or in which they are to 
remain while on the Dock Estate; 

 
(b) are not toxic or liable to give off any injurious emission, including dust, gas, 

fumes, liquid or radiation; 
 
(c) are not infested, verminous, rotten or subject to fungal attack and not liable 

to become so while on the Dock Estate; 
 
(d) are not over-heated or under-heated or liable to become so while on the 

Dock Estate; 
 
(e) will not contaminate or cause danger, injury, pollution or damage to any 

person or any other Goods, Equipment or Ship or the Dock Estate or the 
water or air adjacent thereto; 

 
(f) do not require for their safekeeping any special protection (other than as 

may be agreed in writing between the Supplier and the Customer) arising 
from vulnerability to heat, cold, natural or artificial light, moisture, salt, 
pilferage, vandalism or proximity to other goods or from their flammability 
but will remain safe if left standing in the open on the Dock Estate or in 
covered accommodation (if agreed with the Supplier); 

 
(g) contain no unauthorised controlled drugs, contraband, pornographic or 

other illegal matter; 
 
(h) are properly and sufficiently packed and marked in accordance with all 

applicable laws, regulations, regulatory requirements and codes of practice 
and accurately documented and labelled for all shipping, cargo handling, 
despatch, customs and like purposes; 

  
(i) are fit for their intended purpose and are in a fit and proper condition to be 

handled or otherwise dealt with by the Supplier, its equipment and its 
employees, agents and contractors. 

 
4.6 The Customer warrants that it shall immediately inform the Dock Manager of 

any occurrence or incident which might affect the safe and efficient operation of 
the Dock Estate or other persons at the Dock Estate or result in adverse 
environmental impact and shall take, at its own cost, such reasonable steps to 
control or eliminate any danger or inconvenience as may be required by the 
Supplier. Without prejudice to the foregoing, the Customer shall indemnify the 
Supplier in respect of any and  all claims including claims for personal injury 
and/or death, actions, liabilities, losses, damages and expenses (including legal 
expenses) whether directly or indirectly incurred by the Supplier and howsoever 
caused and even if the occurrence has been caused or contributed to by the 
negligence of the Supplier. 
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4.7 The Customer warrants that it shall not use any radio frequency or radio 

equipment whilst on the Dock Estate without the prior written consent of the 
Supplier except that the Customer may use marine band and radar radio 
frequencies. 
 

5.  HAZARDOUS GOODS AND WASTE 
 
5.1 No waste material or Goods of a dangerous, hazardous or poisonous nature will 

be handled by the Supplier except by prior agreement with the Supplier’s 
dangerous goods officer and then only in accordance with the conditions 
prescribed by him and all applicable laws, regulations, regulatory requirements 
and codes of practice.  The Supplier’s policy for handling such material can be 
provided upon request.  Without prejudice to the above, the handling of goods 
requiring fumigation shall be in accordance with the Supplier’s Safe Code of 
Practice for Fumigation (also available upon request). 

 
5.2 The Customer warrants that any waste material or Goods of a dangerous, 

hazardous or poisonous nature are properly marked with any warning as to the 
hazardous nature of any contents and the precautions to be taken in handling 
the same (in the event of the escape of anything injurious therefrom) as may be 
necessary to ensure the safety and health of all persons likely to handle or come 
into contact with the same. 

 
6. DOCUMENTATION, FORMALITIES AND SEALS 
 
6.1 All documentation submissions including manifests, delivery orders, sub-

orders, shipping notes/advices, consignment notes, documents of title, goods 
handling instructions and orders for any Services must be submitted to the 
Community System (where the facility for submission is generally available), or 
otherwise, such submissions shall be subject to the Dock Manager’s written 
approval not less than 24 hours (or such shorter time as may be agreed in 
writing by the Supplier) before the Services are required to be performed.  Any 
order given orally must be confirmed by or on behalf of the Customer via the 
Community System (where the facility for submission is generally available) or, 
in writing within 24 hours (where the facility for submission is not generally 
available). 

 
6.2 The Supplier shall not be liable for any failure, disruption or other malfunction 

of the Community System. 
 
6.3 The Customer shall be entirely responsible for formalities and procedures 

prescribed by HM Revenue & Customs, HM Immigration Service, the relevant 
Port Health Authority, Department for Environment Food and Rural Affairs or 
other statutory, Government or local Government department.  The Supplier 
shall not be liable for any acts or omissions of any of the foregoing bodies or any 
losses, claims or delays resulting from those acts or omissions. 

 
6.4 Unless agreed otherwise in writing, the Supplier shall not be responsible for 

checking seals or seal numbers and shall not be required by the Customer to 
carry out any seal check or to note seal numbers on any document at any time 
whatsoever.  Where seal numbers are noted for whatever reason by the Supplier 
then no representation is made by the Supplier as to the accuracy of the 
number noted or to the condition of the seal. 
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7.  IMPORT AND EXPORT GOODS  
 
7.1 Authorisation for the removal of imported Goods and Equipment shall not be 

granted by the Supplier unless such Goods and Equipment are correctly 
released and cleared with no statutory authority holds applied via the 
Community System, or local holds that may be applied via equipment control 
systems operated by or on behalf of the Supplier.  Goods and Equipment which 
fall outside the scope of the Community System shall be subject to acceptance 
of other documentation as prescribed from time to time by the Dock Manager so 
that the Goods and Equipment may be released to nominated persons.   

 
7.2 All Goods and/or Equipment brought to the Dock Estate by road for shipment 

shall only be accepted if correctly entered on the Community System by or on 
behalf of the Customer and arriving at the Dock Estate within the receiving 
period agreed by the Dock Manager.  Any hazardous Goods must be pre-entered 
as such on the Community System and must include the IMDG class and UN 
number and the Goods shall be labelled in accordance with all applicable laws, 
regulations, regulatory requirements and codes of practice and accompanied by 
a duly authorised dangerous goods note.  Goods which fall outside the scope of 
the Community System must be accompanied by a standard shipping note, unit 
load note, dangerous goods note, vehicle condition report or temperature control 
document, as agreed with the Dock Manager not later than the arrival of 
trucks/lorries conveying such Goods and/or Equipment at the Dock Estate. 

 
7.3 All Goods and/or Equipment brought to the Dock Estate by rail for shipment 

shall only be accepted if correctly entered on the Community System and 
arriving at the Dock Estate within the receiving period agreed by the Dock 
Manager.  Any hazardous Goods must be pre-entered as such on the 
Community System and must include the IMDG class and UN number and 
shall be labelled in accordance with all applicable laws, regulations, regulatory 
requirements and codes of practice and accompanied by a duly authorised 
dangerous goods note.  Goods which fall outside the scope of the Community 
System must be accompanied by a standard shipping note, unit load note, 
dangerous goods note, vehicle condition report or temperature control 
document, as agreed with the Dock Manager not later than the arrival of rail 
wagons conveying such Goods and/or Equipment at the Dock Estate.  Prior 
notification must be given to the Dock Manager to allow any necessary wayleave 
or other arrangements to be made with Network Rail or any other operator of 
rail services. 

 
7.4 Subject to alternative arrangements being agreed in writing with the Supplier, a 

standard shipping note, unit load note, dangerous goods note, vehicle condition 
report, temperature control document or other document accompanying the 
Goods or Equipment must specify marks and number of packages, description 
of Goods, gross weight, any weight imbalances, cubic measurement, name of 
the Ship, port to which the Goods or Equipment are to be shipped, any special 
carriage or storage requirements of the Goods and the name and address of the 
Customer or Customer’s agent to whom Charges are to be rendered. 

 
7.5 The Customer shall be responsible for all import duties, export duties, fines, 

charges and imposts relating to the Goods.  The Customer shall indemnify the 
Supplier against any claims made against the Supplier by HM Revenue & 
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Customs and any other costs, charges and expenses in respect of any Goods 
under bond. 

 
8.  LIABILITY 
 
8.1 The Supplier shall be exempt from all liability whatsoever for deficiency, loss, 

damage, delay, or misdelivery of or to Goods and/or Equipment and/or to a 
Ship however or whenever caused except upon proof by the Customer 
(otherwise than by evidence only of such deficiency, loss, damage, delay, or 
misdelivery) that the deficiency, loss, damage, delay or misdelivery was caused 
by the negligent or unlawful act or omission of the Supplier. 

 
8.2 The Supplier shall have no liability whatsoever (whether for negligence or 

otherwise) for deficiency, loss, damage, or misdelivery or delay to a Ship and/or 
Equipment and/or Goods or any deficiency therein if the same arises out of or 
is caused by any of the following: 

 
(a) force majeure including, storm, tempest, lightning, flood; 
 
(b) fire (including steps taken for the extinguishment thereof), explosion, smoke; 
 
(c) strikes, combinations, lock-outs, go-slows, blockades, or other industrial 

action (whether lawful or not) by any person or anything done in the course 
of furtherance of a trade dispute; 

 
(d) improper, insufficient, indistinct or erroneous marking or addressing of 

Goods or Equipment; 
 
(e) improper or insufficient packaging of Goods or Equipment; 
 
(f) any inherent vice or quality of the Goods or Equipment; 
 
(g) any act of the Supplier, its employees, agents or contractors reasonably 

necessary for the safety or preservation of persons, the Dock Estate, a Ship 
and/or any Goods and Equipment; 

 
(h) theft or wilful damage unless proved by the Customer to have been 

committed by the Supplier; 
 
(i) vermin, insects, fungal attack, rot or corrosion; 
 
(j) heat or cold; 
 
(k) any act directly or indirectly occasioned by happening through or in 

consequence of war, threat of war, invasion, act of foreign enemy, hostilities 
(whether war be declared or not), civil war, rebellion, revolution, insurrection 
or military or usurped power, terrorism or acts of terrorism; 

 
(l) any act of any person or persons acting on behalf of any organisation with 

activities directed towards the overthrow by force of any de jure or de facto 
government; 

 
 (m) civil disobedience at or in the vicinity of the Dock Estate. 
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(n) shortage of berthing space, labour, plant deficiency, fuel or power or secure 
covered storage accommodation; 

 
(o) insufficient depth of water at any berth or the approaches thereto or the 

unsafe condition of any berth; 
 
(p) late receipt of HM Revenue & Customs entries or deliveries or landing 

orders, disputes in respect of documents, or declarations made for entry 
purposes by or on behalf of any person, delay in passing HM Revenue & 
Customs entries or obtaining clearance of the Goods, or omission of 
information from or an incorrect statement in any order to the Supplier 
relating to the Goods or Equipment; 

 
 (q) the total or partial failure of the Community System or any other electronic 

services or systems offered at any time by or on behalf of the Supplier 
including the total or partial failure of any communication links with 
those services or systems; 

 
(r) voluntary use of a grounding berth; 
 

 (s) human error on the part of the Supplier, its employees, agents or 
contractors in inputting any information into any electronic service or 
system operated or managed by the Supplier or its contractors; 

 
 (t) compliance with the instructions of HM Revenue & Excise or any other 

regulatory or statutory body; 
 
 (u) any other cause or event which the Supplier is unable to avoid and the 

consequences of which the Supplier is unable to prevent by the exercise of 
reasonable care. 

 
8.3 The Supplier shall be under no liability whatsoever (whether for negligence or 

otherwise) for any delay (including delay to a Ship, Goods or Equipment) or the 
consequences thereof of for any loss of income, loss of profits or loss of 
contracts, hire costs, survey costs, devanning/revanning costs, packing costs or 
for any indirect or consequential loss or damage of any kind, in each case 
howsoever arising and whether caused by tort (including negligence), breach of 
statutory duty, contract or otherwise. 

 
8.4 Nothing in these Terms and Conditions shall exclude or in any way limit the 

Supplier’s liability for fraud, or for death or personal injury caused by its 
negligence, or any other liability to the extent the same may not be excluded or 
limited as a matter of law. 

 
8.5 Subject to clause 8.4, the total liability of the Supplier for any loss, damage, 

claim, cost and/or expense in respect of any one event or occurrence shall in no 
case be more than £5,000,000 and shall be the lowest of the following as 
applicable: 

 
 
 Ship: 
 
 (a) the value of that part or parts of the Ship to which the claim relates at the 

time of the damage or loss; 
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 (b) the reasonable cost of repairs (as agreed between surveyors appointed by the 

Supplier and the Owner). 
 
 Equipment: 
 
 (a) the reasonable cost of repairs; 
 
 (b) the value of the Equipment to which the claim relates at the time of the 

damage or loss; 
 
 (c) the sum of: (i) £2,000 per dry van/general purpose container; (ii) £5,000 per 

refrigerated container; or (iii) £3,000 per any other unit of Equipment. 
 
 Goods: 
 
 (a) in the case of loss or damage to Goods arising out of the performance of 

the/a contract of carriage, the defences and limits available to the carrier 
under the said contract of carriage; 

 
 (b) the value of the Goods affected to which the claim relates; and if any claims 

in respect of a part consignment, then the value only of the part 
consignment as a proportion of the whole consignment (to be calculated by 
weight in the absence of specific values for the damaged part); 

 
 (c) the reasonable cost of repairs; 
 
 (d) in any other case the sum of £1300 per tonne (or pro rata for any part of a 

tonne) unless the nature and value of the Goods had been declared to the 
Supplier and the Supplier has agreed a higher limit of liability with the 
Owner (as evidenced in writing) prior to such Goods arriving at the Dock 
Estate. 

 
8.6 Notwithstanding clause 8.5, the Supplier shall have the right, in any 

circumstance, to elect to rely on (in the alternative) any relevant statutory 
provision providing for limitation and/or exclusion of liability including, but not 
restricted to, the provisions of the Merchant Shipping Act 1985. 

 
8.7 It is a condition precedent to the liability of the Supplier that the Supplier is 

notified in writing: 
 
 (a) of any damage alleged to have been caused to a Ship and to permit 

inspection thereof prior to sailing; 
 
 (b) within 30 days of their arrival at the Dock Estate (in the case of import 

Goods) or 60 days of their removal from the Dock Estate, of any alleged 
misdelivery or loss of or damage to Goods or any deficiency therein together 
with particulars of the nature and the amount of any claim to be made; 

 
 (c) of any damage alleged to have been caused to Equipment prior to such 

Equipment leaving the Dock  Estate. 
 
 In any event the Supplier shall be entitled (and the Customer and Owner hereby 

grant permission) to inspect any such Goods or Equipment prior to their 
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disposal or destruction by the Owner.  The Customer and/or Owner shall not 
bring any claim in respect of any single incident below the de minimis limit of 
£100. 

 
8.8 Notwithstanding the provisions of clause 8.7, the Supplier shall in any event be 

discharged of all liability whatsoever howsoever arising unless proceedings are 
brought within 12 months from the date of the event or occurrence alleged to 
have given rise to a cause of action against the Supplier. 

 
8.9 The Supplier shall have the following powers in respect of Goods and 

Equipment abandoned on the Dock Estate: 
 
 (a) the power immediately to remove Goods and Equipment in the case of a 

hazard or other emergency (and to dispose of such Goods and Equipment 
where necessary) without notice; 

 
 (b) the power generally to remove, store, dispose of or sell Goods and Equipment 

on reasonable notice to the Customer (the length of such notice to be 
determined by the Supplier on a case by case basis); 

 
 (c) in the case of FDRC, the statutory power to remove, dispose of or sell Goods 

and Equipment in accordance with the provisions of the Harbour Docks & 
Piers Clauses Act 1847 as incorporated in The Felixstowe Dock and Railway 
Acts 1879 - 1988.   Any such sale to be on the basis of the best offer 
immediately available, which may or may not amount to as much as the 
Customer (or any other person interested) may believe the Goods or 
Equipment to be worth in any specialist market place, 

 
 and in each case to charge for the reasonable costs incurred in respect of the 

removal, storage and disposal of the Goods or Equipment. 
 
8.10 These Terms and Conditions and in particular the limitations on liability are 

intended to inure for the benefit of both the Supplier and its employees, agents 
and contractors to which end the Supplier contracts on these Terms and 
Conditions on its own behalf and as agent for and trustee for the benefit of its 
employees, agents and contractors. 

 
8.11(a) The Supplier shall have a general, as well as a particular lien on all 

Goods, Equipment and documents relating to Goods and Equipment in its 
possession custody or control for all and any sums due to the Supplier at 
any time from the Customer or any other person interested in the Goods or 
Equipment whether in relation to the same Goods and Equipment or 
otherwise.   The Supplier shall be entitled to sell or dispose of such Goods or 
Equipment or documents as agent for and at the expense of the Customer 
and apply the proceeds in or towards the payment of such sums upon 14 
days’ written notice to the Customer. 

 
 (b) In the event that any Goods or Equipment held pursuant to the lien under 

clause 8.11 (a) are perishable and in the view of the Dock Manager it is 
impracticable to give the notice required by clause 8.11 (a) because the 
Goods or Equipment will, or may, deteriorate in value during the delay 
occasioned by the giving of the notice, the Supplier may sell the Goods and 
Equipment without giving the said notice, but shall as soon as practicable 
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inform the person to whom the notice would have been given of the action 
being taken. 

 
 (c) Upon accounting to the Customer for any balance remaining after payment 

of any sum due to the Supplier or its agents (including all costs) pursuant to 
clauses 8.11 (a) and (b) the Supplier shall be discharged of any liability 
whatsoever in respect of the Goods, Equipment or documents. 

 
8.12 Where applicable, the Supplier’s statutory right to detain a Ship shall (to the 

extent not already granted by statute) apply to all Charges due to the Supplier 
arising out of any call of the Ship including quay rent incurred by Goods or 
Equipment discharged from or awaiting loading onto the Ship. 

 
8.13 If the Supplier handles any Goods or Equipment whose gross weight is 

incorrectly stated or if the Supplier handles Goods or Equipment whose gross 
weight exceeds the maximum gross weight appropriate for any handling 
equipment used (whether or not the Supplier knows at the time of such 
handling that the gross weight exceeds the appropriate gross weight for such 
handling equipment) such handling by the Supplier shall be at the sole risk of 
the person tendering the Equipment or Goods.  In particular, subject to clause 
8.4, the Supplier shall be exempt from all liability whatsoever for deficiency, 
loss, damage or misdelivery of or to the Goods or to the Equipment or for delay 
arising out of, caused or contributed to by the handling by the Supplier of the 
Goods or the Equipment and the person tendering the Goods or the Equipment 
shall be responsible for and shall indemnify the Supplier against all injury 
(including fatal injury), loss or damage however or whenever caused and against 
all claims made against the Supplier for which it may be or become liable in 
respect of injury to persons (including fatal injury) or loss or damage to property 
arising out of or caused or contributed to by the handling by the Supplier of the 
Equipment and/or Goods.  Should, as a result of such overloading, there be any 
failure of a load bearing part of any lifting appliance or of the Equipment, this is 
a reportable dangerous occurrence and may incur legal action.  For the 
avoidance of doubt, the expression “the person tendering the Goods or the 
Equipment” includes in particular: 

 
 (a) in the case of  imported Equipment or  
  Goods, the owner of the carrying Ship; 
 
 (b) in the case of Equipment or Goods for export, the exporter;  
 
 (c) in the case of Equipment or Goods for  
  groupage Services, the owner; 
 
 (d) in the case of Equipment or Goods discharged from a train, the freight 

operating company;  
 
 (e) in the case of Equipment or Goods loaded on to a train, the freight operating 

company. 
 
8.14 The Customer shall be responsible for insuring the Goods and/or 

Equipment for any loss or damage which they may sustain within the Dock 
Estate. 
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8.15The Supplier shall be entitled, in its absolute discretion, to reduce a claim for 
betterment. 

 
9.  INDEMNITY 
 
The Customer shall be liable for and shall indemnify the Supplier against any and  
all fines, claims, including claims for personal injury and/or death, actions, 
liabilities, losses, damages and expenses (including legal expenses) incurred by the 
Supplier, its employees, servant, agents or sub-contractors howsoever caused, even 
if caused or contributed to by the negligence of the Supplier which arise out of or in 
connection with: 
 
 (a) the failure of the Customer to comply with any of these Terms and 

Conditions or taking any step which the Supplier shall consider to have been 
reasonably required to remedy the same or to comply with the requirements 
of any authority;  

 
 (b) any act, omission or instruction, misrepresentation, negligence, fraud, wilful 

misconduct or breach of statutory duty of the Customer, the Owner or any 
other person interested in the Goods, Equipment or Ship.  

 
Any sums payable hereunder shall be chargeable to and payable by the Customer 
in addition to and subject to the same provisions as the Charges. 
 
10.  PAYMENT 
 
10.1 Unless otherwise agreed in writing all Charges shall be paid within 28 days 

of invoice date. 
 
10.2 The Customer or other person liable for the Supplier’s Charges shall pay to 

the Supplier in cash or as otherwise agreed in writing all sums immediately 
when due without deduction, withholding, abatement, deferment on account of 
any counterclaim or set off.   

 
10.3 All payments hereunder shall be in GB pounds sterling.  
 
10.4 Interest shall be payable upon all sums payable by the Customer which 

shall have become due and owing in accordance with the Late Payment of 
Commercial Debts (Interest) Act 1998 (as amended). 

 
10.5 In the event that any payment is not made within the periods set out in 

clause 10.1, or such other period as has been agreed in writing, then the 
Supplier shall be entitled to immediately recover from the Customer or other 
person liable for the Supplier’s Charges all sums then due to or levied by the 
Supplier (including any accrued interest and other Charges properly levied in 
accordance with these Terms and Conditions) and all losses arising to the 
Supplier as a result of such non-payment. 

 
10.6 All sums payable under these Terms and Conditions are exclusive of value 

added tax and any other duty or tax, which shall (if and to the extent applicable) 
be payable by the Customer at the rate and in the manner from time to time 
prescribed by law. 
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10.7 If the Customer ceases to trade (either in whole, or as to any part or division 
involved in the performance of these Terms and Conditions), or becomes 
insolvent, has a receiver, administrative receiver, administrator or manager 
appointed of the whole or any part of its assets or business, makes any 
composition or arrangement with its creditors, takes or suffers any similar 
action in consequence of debt or an order or resolution is made for its 
dissolution or liquidation (other than for the purpose of solvent amalgamation 
or reconstruction) or (being an individual) the Customer shall become bankrupt 
or make any composition or arrangement with its creditors, or anything 
analogous happens in any jurisdiction, then the Supplier shall be entitled to 
immediately recover from the Customer or any other person liable for the 
Supplier’s Charges (notwithstanding that the periods stated above or any period 
of credit extended to the Customer may not have expired) all sums then due to 
the Supplier (including any accrued interest and other Charges properly levied 
in accordance with these Terms and Conditions) and all losses arising to the 
Supplier as a result of such circumstances arising. 

 
10.8 Notwithstanding clause 10.7, if the Supplier reasonably considers that 

Charges levied or to be levied will not be paid within the periods stated in clause 
10.1, the Supplier shall be entitled forthwith upon giving the Customer notice in 
writing, to withdraw any period of credit extended to the Customer or other 
person liable for the Supplier’s Charges and to require payment of all such 
charges forthwith upon receipt of the said notice or subsequent invoice. 

 
10.9 Any bona fide query to be raised by the Customer on any invoice issued by 

the Supplier shall be made in writing within 30 days of the date of the invoice or 
the Customer shall be deemed to have accepted the invoice.  Disputed portions 
of invoices may be withheld until the dispute is resolved but undisputed 
amounts shall be paid on the due date. 

 
11.  GOVERNING LAW AND JURISDICTION 
 
11.1 The construction, validity and performance of these Terms and Conditions 

shall be governed by English law.    
 
11.2 All claims or disputes arising out of or related to these Terms and Conditions 

shall be submitted to the jurisdiction of the English courts, provided that the 
Supplier shall have the right, as claimant, to initiate proceedings against the 
Customer either (a) in the jurisdiction of the courts of the country of the 
principal domicile of the Customer or (b) in the jurisdiction of the Courts of the 
country in which any ship or other asset (including a bank account) of the 
Customer is or might at the instigation of the Supplier be detained or frozen. 

 
12.  GENERAL 
 
12.1The failure of the Supplier to enforce or to exercise at any time or for any 

period of time any term of or any right pursuant to these Terms and Conditions 
does not constitute, and shall not be construed as, a waiver of such term or 
right and shall in no way affect the Supplier’s right later to enforce or to exercise 
it. 

 
12.2 If any provision of these Terms and Conditions is found to be illegal, invalid 

or unenforceable under any applicable law, such term shall, insofar as it is 
severable from the remaining terms, be deemed omitted from these Terms and 
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Conditions and shall in no way affect the legality, validity or enforceability of the 
remaining terms. 

  
12.3(a) Subject to clauses 12.3 (b) and 12.3 (c), the Supplier and Customer agree 

that these Terms and Conditions may be relied upon and shall be 
enforceable by virtue of the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 
(“1999 Act”) by the Supplier’s agents and contractors against a Customer or 
Owner. 

 
 (b) The third party rights referred to in clause 12.3 (a) may only be enforced by 

the relevant third party with the consent of the Supplier and subject to and 
in accordance with the provisions of the 1999 Act and all other relevant 
terms of these Terms and Conditions. 

 
 (c) Notwithstanding any other provision of these Terms and Conditions, the 

Supplier and Customer may rescind or vary any of these Terms and 
Conditions without the consent of any third party, and accordingly section 
2(1) of the 1999 Act shall not apply. 

 
 (d) Except as provided in clause 12.3 (a), a person who is not a party to these 

Terms and Conditions has no right under the 1999 Act to rely upon or 
enforce any of these Terms and Conditions. 

 
12.4 The Supplier may update or amend any of these Terms and Conditions from 

time to time without notice. 
 
13. BRIBERY AND CORRUPTION 
 
The Customer represents and warrants that it and its agents, directors, employees, 
officers and sub contractors shall comply with  all applicable laws, regulations, 
codes and sanctions relating to anti-bribery and anti-corruption including but not 
limited to the Bribery Act 2010 (“Relevant Regulations”) and shall not engage in any 
activity, practice or conduct which would constitute an offence under the Bribery 
Act 2010 and the Customer represents and warrants that it shall have and shall 
maintain in place its own policies and procedures, including “adequate procedures” 
under the Bribery Act 2010, to ensure compliance with the Relevant Regulations. 
 
  
THE FOLLOWING ADDITIONAL TERMS SHALL APPLY WHERE THE SUPPLIER 
IS HARWICH INTERNATIONAL PORT LIMITED 
 
14. DEFINITIONS 
 
In clauses 14-21 the following words shall have the following meanings: 
 
“Customer for Passenger Services” or “(CPS)” means any person at whose 
request and/or on whose behalf the Supplier provides Passenger Services and any 
other person having an interest in any Passenger Ship and the respective agents of 
all such persons; 
 
“Luggage” means any property travelling with a Passenger but excludes any Goods 
contained in or carried on board a Ship; 
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“Passenger” means any person using the Dock Estate as the point of embarkation 
or disembarkation in connection with travelling on a Passenger Ship; 
 
“Passenger Services” means services provided to or in connection with Passengers, 
their Luggage and Passenger Vehicles including but not limited to the provision of 
terminal facilities for the embarkation or disembarkation of Passengers, their 
Luggage and Passenger Vehicles, provision of facilities for loading or unloading 
Passenger Vehicles onto or off Passenger Ships, clearance through HM Revenues & 
Customs of Passengers, their Luggage and Passenger Vehicles and any other 
ancillary services related to Passengers, their Luggage and Passenger Vehicles not 
specifically referred to; 
 
“Passenger Ship” means a cruise vessel or a passenger ferry.  For the purposes of 
these Terms and Conditions, a Passenger Ship shall be considered to be the CPS’s 
Passenger Ship irrespective of whether the Passenger Ship is beneficially owned by 
the CPS in whole or in part or chartered by the CPS; 
 
“Passenger Vehicle” means any vehicle which is driven by a Passenger onto or off 
a Passenger Ship; 
 
“Units of Account” is the special drawing right as defined by the International 
Monetary Fund. 
 
 
 
15. APPLICATION OF CONDITIONS 
 
Save as specifically provided, clauses 14-21 shall apply to all Passenger Services. 
 
16. LIABILITY 
 
16.1The Supplier shall have no liability whatsoever (whether for negligence or 

otherwise) for any partial or total loss, damage, deficiency or delay or failure in 
performing the Passenger Services caused by any of the following: 

 
(a) Act of God including, storm, tempest, lightning, flood; 
 
(b) fire (including steps taken for the extinguishment thereof), explosion, smoke; 
 
(c) strikes, combinations, lock-outs, go-slows, blockades, or other industrial 

action (whether lawful or not) by any person or anything done in the course 
of furtherance of a trade dispute; 

 
(d) improper, insufficient, indistinct or erroneous packaging, marking or 

addressing of Luggage; 
 

(e) any inherent vice or quality of the Luggage itself or the content of the 
Luggage (including any dangerous goods); 

 
(f) any act of the Supplier, its employees, agents or contractors reasonably 

necessary for the safety or preservation of persons, the Dock Estate or a 
Passenger Ship; 
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(g) theft or wilful damage unless proved by the Passenger to have been 
committed by the Supplier; 

 
(h) vermin, insects, fungal attack, rot or corrosion; 
 
(i) heat or cold; 
 
(j)  any act directly or indirectly occasioned by happening through or in 

consequence of war, threat of war, invasion, act of foreign enemy, hostilities 
(whether war be declared or not), civil war, rebellion, revolution, insurrection 
or military or usurped power, terrorism or acts of terrorism; 

 
(k) any act of any person or persons acting on behalf of any organisation with 

activities directed towards the overthrow by force of any de jure or de facto 
government; 

 
 (l) civil disobedience at or in the vicinity of the Dock Estate; 
 

(m) shortage of berthing space, labour, plant (including luggage carousels) 
deficiency, fuel or power or secure covered storage accommodation; 

 
(n) insufficient depth of water at any berth or the approaches thereto or the 

unsafe condition of any berth; 
 
(o) late receipt of HM Revenue & Customs entries, disputes in respect of 

documents, or declarations made for entry or exit purposes by or on behalf 
of any person, delay in passing HM Revenue & Customs entries or obtaining 
clearance of Luggage, or omission of information from or a mis-statement in 
any order to the Supplier relating to the Luggage; 

  
 (p) the total or partial failure of the Community System or any other electronic 

services or systems offered at any time by or on behalf of the Supplier 
including the total or partial failure of any communication links with 
those services or systems; 

 
(q) voluntary use of a grounding berth; 
 

 (r) human error on the part of the Supplier, its employees, agents or 
contractors in inputting any information into any electronic service or 
system operated or managed by the Supplier or its contractors; 

 
 (s) compliance with the instructions of HM Revenue & Excise or any other 

regulatory or statutory body including damage caused by any security 
investigations or searches; 

   
 (t) ticket fraud or the suspicion of ticket fraud; 
 
 (u) any other cause or event which the Supplier is unable to avoid and the 

consequences of which the Supplier is unable to prevent by the exercise of 
reasonable care. 

 
16.2The Supplier provides no facilities or services in respect of Passenger’s pets or 

domestic animals, which remain at the sole risk and responsibility of the CPS at 
all times. 
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16.3The Supplier shall be under no liability whatsoever (whether for negligence or 

otherwise) for any delay or the consequences thereof of for any loss of income, 
loss of profits or loss of contracts, of for any indirect or consequential loss or 
damage of any kind, in each case howsoever arising and whether caused by tort 
(including negligence), breach of statutory duty, contract or otherwise. 

 
16.4It is a condition precedent to the liability of the Supplier in respect of any 

alleged loss of or damage to Luggage or Passenger Vehicles that the Supplier is 
notified in writing within 30 days of the circumstances occurring together with 
particulars of the nature and the amount of any claim to be made. 

 
16.5Notwithstanding the provisions of clause 16.4, the Supplier shall in any event 

be discharged of all liability whatsoever howsoever arising unless proceedings 
are brought within 12 months from the date of the event or occurrence alleged 
to have given rise to a cause of action against the Supplier. 

 
 
17. LIABILITY OF THE SUPPLIER FOR LUGGAGE 
 
17.1The Supplier shall in no circumstances have any liability for any partial or 

total loss of or damage or delay to any item or items of Luggage, which are not 
in its custody at the time such loss, damage or delay occurs. 

 
17.2Unaccompanied Luggage shall be in the custody of the Supplier: 
 
 (a) from the moment when the Luggage passes beyond the check-in desk at 

the terminal after a Passenger has checked in until the Luggage passes 
onto the Passenger Ship’s loading ramps or otherwise passes onto the 
Passenger Ship, in relation to embarking Passengers; and 

 
 (b) from the moment unaccompanied Luggage leaves the Passenger Ship’s 

loading ramp or otherwise leaves the Passenger Ship until such time as the 
Luggage is removed by the Passenger from the baggage carousels in the 
terminal, in relation to disembarking Passengers. 

 
17.3The Supplier shall be exempt from all liability whatsoever for any partial or 

total loss of or damage or delay to any item or items of Luggage except upon 
proof by the CPS (otherwise than by evidence only of such partial or total loss of 
or damage or delay) that the partial or total loss of or damage or delay was 
caused by the negligent or unlawful act or omission of the Supplier. 

 
17.4Subject to clause 8.4, the total liability of the Supplier for any loss or damage 

to Luggage shall in no case be more than: 
 
 (a) in the case of accompanied Luggage, 1,800 Units of Account per Passenger; 
 
 (b) in the case of unaccompanied Luggage, 2,700 Units of Account per 

Passenger; 
  
 unless the nature and value of the Luggage had been declared to the Supplier 

and the Supplier had agreed a higher limit of liability with the CPS (as 
evidenced in writing) prior to the Supplier accepting custody of such Luggage. 
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17.5In the event a court or tribunal should refuse to enforce the limits set out in 
this clause, subject to clause 8.4, the liability of the Supplier for any loss or 
damage to Luggage shall, in any case, be limited to the sum of £1,000,000. 

 
18. LIABILITY OF THE SUPPLIER FOR PASSENGER VEHICLES 
 
18.1The Supplier shall only be liable in respect of any damage to or loss of a 

Passenger Vehicle whilst the Passenger Vehicle is on land within the Dock 
Estate.  The Supplier accepts no liability in respect of such loss or damage after 
such Passenger Vehicle has crossed a Passenger Ship’s loading ramp to embark 
that Passenger Ship or before such Passenger Vehicle has left the Passenger 
Ship’s loading ramp to disembark that Passenger Ship.  The Supplier accepts no 
liability in respect of damage to Passenger Vehicles resulting from the 
malfunctioning of any apparatus or equipment belonging to a Passenger Ship 
and used for loading Passenger Vehicles.  The Supplier accepts no liability in 
respect of damage to or loss of Passenger Vehicles resulting from the 
instructions issued to the drivers of those Passenger Vehicles by or on behalf of 
the CPS during the embarkation or disembarkation of those Passenger Vehicles. 

 
18.2Except where any damage to or loss of a Passenger Vehicle is caused by the 

negligence or default of the Supplier, the Supplier accepts no liability in respect 
of such damage or loss.  Any deterioration or damage to the bodywork 
(including canvas and other covering materials) or tyres of Passenger Vehicles 
will be presumed to have been caused by normal wear and tear and the 
Supplier shall not be responsible for it except upon proof that it occurred whilst 
in the custody of and by the negligence or default of the Supplier. 

 
18.3Subject to clause 8.4, the total liability of the Supplier for any loss or damage 

to a Passenger Vehicle including all Luggage carried in or on that Passenger 
Vehicle shall in no case be more than, 10,000 Units of Account unless the 
nature and value of the Passenger Vehicle (including all Luggage) had been 
declared to the Supplier and the Supplier had agreed a higher limit of liability 
with the CPS (as evidenced in writing) prior to the Supplier accepting custody of 
such Passenger Vehicle. 

 
18.4In the event a court or tribunal should refuse to enforce the limit set out in 

this clause, subject to clause 8.4, the liability of the Supplier for any loss or 
damage to a Passenger Vehicle (including all Luggage carried in or on that 
Passenger Vehicle) shall, in any case, be limited to the sum of £1,000,000. 

 
19. LIABILITY OF THE SUPPLIER FOR PASSENGERS 
 
 The Supplier shall only be liable for damage to property sustained as a result of 

any failure or collapse in any elevated walkway or other equipment designed to 
allow Passenger access to a Passenger Ship if such failure or collapse directly 
results from the Supplier’s failure to adequately maintain or operate such 
equipment.  The Supplier shall not be liable for gangways, ramps or similar 
equipment designed to allow Passenger access to a Passenger Ship if such 
equipment belongs to the CPS and the CPS shall indemnify and hold harmless 
the Supplier against any losses, liabilities, costs and expenses suffered or 
incurred by the Supplier including in respect of personal injury and/or death, 
its property, employees or agents, caused by or resulting from any failure in 
such equipment belonging to the CPS and the CPS shall indemnify and hold 
harmless the Supplier for any liability it may incur to any third party for any 
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loss or damage suffered by such third party caused by or resulting from the 
same. 

 
20. LIABILITY OF THE SUPPLIER FOR TICKETS 
 
 The Supplier shall not be liable for any delays, losses, damages, liabilities, fines, 

costs or expenses arising from ticket fraud or the suspicion of ticket fraud.  The 
CPS shall remain responsible at all time for checking the validity of tickets 
although the Supplier reserves the right to carry out its own checks.  In cases 
where the Supplier issues tickets it does so only in its capacity as agent for the 
CPS and the CPS shall remain liable for the consequences of any inaccuracies 
or omissions in relation to the information contained on the tickets. 

 
21. INDEMNITY 
 
 The CPS shall be liable for and shall indemnify the Supplier against any and all 

claims, including claims for personal injury and/or death, actions, liabilities, 
losses, damages and expenses (including legal expenses) incurred by the 
Supplier, its employees, servants, agents or sub-contractors which arise out of 
or in connection with the: 

 
 (a) the failure of the CPS to comply with any of these Terms and Conditions or 

taking any step which the Supplier shall consider to have been reasonably 
required to remedy the same or to comply with the requirements of any 
authority; 

 
 (b) any act, omission or instruction, misrepresentation, negligence, fraud, 

wilful misconduct or breach of statutory duty of the CPS, the Passenger or 
any other person interested in the Luggage or Passenger Vehicle. 

 
 Any sums payable hereunder shall be chargeable to and payable by the CPS in 

addition to and subject to the same provisions as the Charges. 
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